

No. 13-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST and COALITION OPPOSED TO
ADDITIONAL SPENDING AND TAXES,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, KIMBERLY ALLISON, DEGEE
WILHELM, HELEN BALCOLM, TERRANCE CONROY, LYNN
GRIMSHAW, JAYME SMOOT, WILLIAM VASIL, PHILIP
RICHTER, OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, and JON
HUSTED,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CHRISTOPHER P. FINNEY
THE FINNEY LAW FIRM
4270 Ivy Pointe Blvd.
Cincinnati, OH 45245

CURT C. HARTMAN
THE LAW FIRM OF CURT C.
HARTMAN
3749 Fox Point Ct.
Amelia, OH 45102

ROBERT A. DESTRO
2312 N. Powhatan St.
Arlington, VA 22205

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record

YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

DAVID R. LANGDON
JOSHUA B. BOLINGER
LANGDON LAW LLC
8913 Cincinnati-Dayton Rd.
West Chester, OH 45069

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Susan B. Anthony List Criticizes
 Rep. Steve Driehaus, A Member
 Of Congress, For Supporting The
 Affordable Care Act2

 B. Rep. Driehaus Hales SBA Before
 The Ohio Elections Commission,
 Alleging That Its Campaign
 Speech Is Criminally “False.”3

 C. The Ohio Elections Commission
 Complaint Succeeds In
 Suppressing SBA’s Speech5

 D. The Commission Finds Probable
 Cause To Believe That SBA’s
 Speech Was Criminal.....6

 E. Coalition Opposed To Additional
 Spending And Taxes Refrains
 From Criticizing Driehaus Due
 To The OEC Enforcement.....7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
F. SBA And COAST Challenge The Ohio Law In Federal First Amendment Lawsuits.....	7
G. The District Court Dismisses Both Suits On Jurisdictional Grounds, But Allows Driehaus’ Defamation Suit To Proceed.....	8
H. The Sixth Circuit Affirms The Dismissals On Ripeness Grounds	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. PETITIONERS CLEARLY FACE A “CREDIBLE THREAT OF PROSECUTION” UNDER OHIO’S CRIMINAL FALSE-STATEMENT LAW	15
A. A “Credible Threat” Of Prosecution Exists If A Speaker’s Intended Speech Is Arguably Proscribed By A Law On The Books	16
B. Petitioners Clearly Satisfied That Standard, Given The Probable-Cause Finding Rendered As To Their Intended Speech.....	25
C. The Other Ripeness Factors Are Also Clearly Satisfied Here	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

		Page
II.	THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S ARGUMENTS TO THE CONTRARY ARE FUNDAMENTALLY AT WAR WITH BASIC FIRST AMENDMENT VALUES.....	30
A.	The <i>Speaker’s</i> Position On Whether His Speech Violates The Law Is Irrelevant	31
B.	No “Final Determination” That The Intended Speech Is Illegal Is Needed In Order To Create A Credible Threat Of Prosecution	36
C.	When A Law Proscribes Speech, The “Chill” That Results Is Not Merely “Subjective.”	41
D.	The Structure Of The OEC Regime Makes The Threat Of Enforcement Proceedings <i>More</i> Credible, Not Less Credible.....	44
E.	The Suggestion That Petitioners Were Not in Fact Chilled Is Neither True Nor Relevant	50
F.	The Sixth Circuit’s Warped “Credible Threat” Analysis Tainted Its Evaluation Of The Other Ripeness Factors	52
III.	THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH PROFOUNDLY IMPAIRS FREE SPEECH IN ITS MOST IMPORTANT CONTEXTS	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	57
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	27, 32
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	39
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	21
<i>Az. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	24, 33, 36, 45
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Az.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	42
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	30
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	49
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 38
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	22, 34
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	40
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	43, 44
<i>COAST Candidates PAC v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 1:11-cv-775 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 10, 2012)	55
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. CFTC</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>D.L.S. v. Utah</i> , 374 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2004)	45, 47
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	21
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	17, 21, 45
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	22, 23, 38, 48
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't'l Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	28, 29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	21
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	48
<i>Fieger v. Mich. Sup. Ct.</i> , 553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt'l Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	40
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	36, 38, 39
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	19, 26, 31
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	49
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	42
<i>Krikorian v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 10-CV-103, 2010 WL 4117556 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 19, 2010)	56
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	42
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	31, 32, 47
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	25
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)	20, 38
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)	20, 48
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	43, 49
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	56
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cnty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)	9, 37, 38, 41
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	19, 27, 38
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18, 22, 36
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	49
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002)	9, 31
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	29
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	17
<i>PETA v. Rasmussen</i> , 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>R.I. Ass'n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse</i> , 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schirmer v. Nagode</i> , 621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010)	34, 37
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	22
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	22, 36
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v.</i> <i>Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	17, 29, 38
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D. Ohio 2011)....	1, 9, 26, 46
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , No. 1:10-cv-720, 2013 WL 308748 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 25, 2013)	9
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	28
<i>United Presbyterian Church in the USA v.</i> <i>Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	43, 50
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	10, 32, 33, 55
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	14, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	40
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	22
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	28, 29
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	54
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	7, 17, 56
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
ACA § 1303, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	4
ACA § 1401, <i>codified at</i> 26 U.S.C. § 36B	4
ACA § 1412, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18082.....	4
ACA § 10503, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 254b-2.....	5
ALASKA STAT. § 15.56.014.....	55
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-13-109	55
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 104.271	55
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18:1463.....	55
MASS. GEN. LAWS CH. 56, § 42.....	55
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.931.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
MINN. STAT. § 211B.06.....	55
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-37-131	55
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-274.....	55
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-10-04.....	55
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.21	47
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.22	3, 4
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.153	3, 44, 48
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.154	3
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.155	3, 47
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.156	3
OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.992	4
OHIO REV. CODE § 3599.40	4
OHIO REV. CODE § 3599.39	4
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 260.532	55
Pub. L. No. 113-6, § 202, 127 Stat. 198 (2013).....	5
TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-19-142.....	55
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-11-1103	55
W. VA. CODE § 3-8-11	55
WISC. STAT. § 12.05.....	55
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Candidates for Judge’s Seat Drop Complaints,</i> COLUMBUS DISPATCH, 2004 WLNR 21190313 (May 14, 2004)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Ray Crumbley, <i>Hearing Set on Complaint That School Levy Foes Violated Law</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, 1992 WLNR 4914401 (May 16, 1992)	53
<i>Election Complaint Filed</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, 1997 WLNR 6374883 (Nov. 12, 1997).....	53
EXEC. ORDER No. 13535, 75 Fed. Reg. 15599 (Mar. 24, 2010)	5
Michele Fuetsch, <i>Mayor Drops Complaint Against Council President</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, 1998 WLNR 7134266 (July 31, 1998).....	56
OHIO ADMIN. CODE § 3517-1-11.....	48
<i>Ohio Elections Commission Gets First Twitter Complaint</i> , THE NEWS-HERALD (Oct. 29, 2011).....	46, 53
<i>Ohio Elections Commission: History</i> , http://elc.ohio.gov/History.stm	56, 57
<i>Speech Police</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, 2012 WLNR 5833464 (Mar. 19, 2012)	57
<i>State Elections Panel Chides Latta Campaign</i> , THE BLADE, 2007 WLNR 21915569 (Nov. 6, 2007).....	53
<i>State Hears Schmidt Genocide Case</i> , CINCINNATI ENQUIRER, 2009 WLNR 16019649 (Aug. 14, 2009).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>The Truth-O-Meter Says FALSE: Sherrod Brown campaign says Josh Mandel opposes the auto industry rescue</i> , PolitiFact.com (May 18, 2012, 6:00 AM), http://goo.gl/z6geJU	54
<i>The Truth-O-Meter Says FALSE: Sherrod Brown cast the deciding vote for a government takeover of health care</i> , PolitiFact.com (May 30, 2012, 6:00 AM), http://goo.gl/nm7RNX	54
<i>The Truth-O-Meter Says PANTS ON FIRE: Sherrod Brown has sided with Washington bureaucrats and fringe extremists on fracking</i> , PolitiFact.com (Dec. 7, 2011, 6:00 AM), http://goo.gl/yh0vL0	54
Jim Woods, <i>Complaint, Suit Over Election Ad Dropped</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, 2001 WLNR 11914358 (Mar. 2, 2001).....	56
